expressed in INR in lakhs are as follows:

Unhedged Exposures Foreign As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020
Currency Foreign (INR Foreign (INR

Denomination Currency in Lakhs) Currency in Lakhs)
(in Lakhs) (in Lakhs)

Trade Receivable / Goods in
Transit USD  16.97  1,247.20  -  -

Trade Payable USD  4.40  323.38  4.72  356.12

EEFC account  USD  3.66  269.20  0.62  46.47

Trade Receivable / Goods in
Transit Euro  40.90  3,521.46  13.95  1,158.82

Trade Payable Euro  2.48  213.50  2.31  191.95

EEFC account  Euro  0.02  1.71  0.01  1.18

Trade Receivable / Goods in
Transit GBP  7.32  738.85  -  -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EURO & GBP. The below table
demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD, EURO and
GBP against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is
prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date.
5% represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign
exchange rate.

A Change of 5% in foreign currency net of hedges would have following impact
on profit before tax

(INR in Lakhs)

Profit / (Loss)
5% increase 5% decrease

As At 31st March 2021

USD 59.65  (59.65)

EURO 165.48  (165.48)

GBP 36.94 (36.94)

As At 31st March 2020

USD (15.48)  15.48

EURO 48.40  (48.40)

GBP -  -

Notes to the Financial Statement for the year ended 31st March, 2021

FRESHTROP FRUITS LIMITED Fr_etht p

116 Annual Report - 2020-2021

Impact of Hedging Activities

(a) Disclosure of effects of hedge accounting on financial position:
Cash flow hedge Foreign exchange risk 31st March 2021

(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars Nominal Carrying Hedge Changes Change in
Value Amount of Ratio* in Fair the value

hedging value of of hedged
Instrument hedging item used

instrument as a basis
for

recognising
hedge

effectiveness
Foreign exchange risk-
Forward contracts  632.89  (0.85) 1:1  (0.85)  0.85
Cross Currency Principal Only and
Interest rate Swap 621.62  (19.94) 1:1  (19.94)  19.94

Cash flow hedge Foreign exchange risk 31st March 2020